No bankruptcies are required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES   

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the 
Franchise Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee ranges from Forty-Nine Thousand and 
Five Hundred Dollars to Three Hundred and Forty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($49,500 - $343,500) depending on how many Territories purchased. If your territory 
includes more than 10,000 households with pools, the fee will increase by $4.00 per pool 
over 10,000 households with pools. This payment is fully earned by us, and due in a lump 
sum payment when you sign the Franchise Agreement.

[...]

9 Territories $313,500 

10 Territories $343,500 
* For Territories up to 10,000 households with pools. The associated fee will increase by $4.00 per 
additional pool for Territories with over 10,000 households with pools. 

You must spend from Ten Thousand Dollars to Fifteen Thousand Dollars (10,800 -$15,000). 
on an Initial Marketing Launch campaign to promote the opening of the Franchised Business. 
We reserve the right to collect this money from you and conduct the initial marketing 
advertising campaign on your behalf. If we collect this money from you for the grand opening

[...]

of at least Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) or greater if required by state law for medical 
expenses; Workers Compensation & Employment Liability Coverage required coverage 
of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000); Employment Practices Liability required coverage of 
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) per occurrence and Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($250,000) in the aggregate; Automotive Insurance required coverage 
of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000); Contractors Errors and Omissions required coverage 
of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence and One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) 
in aggregate;

[...]

reasonably related to Franchisor’s costs resulting from the delayed and declined payment, 

is not a penalty, and is in addition to any other remedy available to Franchisor under this 

Agreement. 

6.5 Call Center Fee. Franchisor reserves the right to establish a regional or national call 

center with a fee equal to Two Hundred and Forty-Nine Dollars ($249.00), subject to 

increase at Franchisor’s discretion. In the event that a call center is established, 

Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor or to such call center(s) fees for all calls directed to 

Franchisee for services to be performed in the Territory in accordance with such call 

center’s then-current fee schedule and Franchisor’s requirements. 

6.6  Technology Fee. Franchisor reserves the right to impose a technology fee, in an amount 

of One Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars ($199.00), for new or improved technology 

adopted, developed, or otherwise required by Franchisor for the benefit of the System 

and Franchised Business, including but not limited to, assigned phone numbers and email 

addresses required for use in the Franchised Business, a franchise portal, benchmarking

[...]

Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence and Two Million Dollars 

($2,000,000.00) in the aggregate; 

15.1.2 Employment. Worker's compensation coverage in the limits required by state law, 

employment practices/abuse, and employee dishonesty insurance with third-party 

coverage in the amount of at least Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000.00), shall be carried on all of Franchisee’s employees; employment 

practices liability insurance in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000), as well as such other employee insurance as may be required by statute 

or rule of the state in which the Franchised Business is located and operated; 

15.1.3 Automobile Insurance. Prior to operation of any vehicle on behalf of the Franchised